Capitalized terms used and not defined in the Company’s unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2023 and the accompanying notes
thereto and in the Company’s unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and the accompanying notes thereto
have the meanings ascribed to them in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2023 filed with the SEC. Capitalized terms used and not
defined in the Company’s unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the accompanying notes thereto have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 filed with the SEC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2023

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

  Emergent BioSolutions Inc. Travel Health Business Emergent BioSolutions Inc.

  Historical (A)
Disposition Adjustments

(B) Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 430.2  $ —  $ —  $ 430.2
Accounts receivable, net 155.9  —  —  155.9
Inventories, net 367.9  —  —  367.9
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 41.7  —  —  41.7
Assets held for sale 225.6  (225.6) —  —
Total current assets 1,221.3  (225.6) —  995.7

Property, plant and equipment, net 716.8  —  —  716.8
Intangible assets, net 608.9  —  —  608.9
Goodwill 218.2  —  —  218.2
Other assets 184.6  —  —  184.6

Total assets $ 2,949.8  $ (225.6) $ —  $ 2,724.2

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 124.2  —  —  $ 124.2
Accrued expenses 21.3  —  —  21.3
Accrued compensation 56.8  —  —  56.8
Debt, current portion 950.7  —  (266.0) C 684.7
Other current liabilities 25.2  —  16.0  D 41.2
Liabilities held for sale 37.5  (37.5) —  —
Total current liabilities 1,215.7  (37.5) (250.0) 928.2

Debt, net of current portion 447.7  —  —  447.7
Deferred tax liability 59.7  —  —  59.7
Other liabilities 24.1  —  —  24.1

Total liabilities 1,747.2  (37.5) (250.0) 1,459.7

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 15.0 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding —  —  —  —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 200.0 shares authorized, 56.0 shares
issued; 50.4 shares outstanding, respectively. 0.1  —  —  0.1

Treasury stock, at cost, 5.6 common shares, respectively (227.7) —  —  (227.7)
Additional paid-in capital 878.2  —  —  878.2
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net 1.0  —  —  1.0
Retained earnings 551.0  (188.1) 250.0  D 612.9

Total stockholders’ equity 1,202.6  (188.1) 250.0  1,264.5
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,949.8  $ (225.6) $ —  $ 2,724.2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

  Emergent BioSolutions Inc. Travel Health Business Emergent BioSolutions Inc.

  Historical (A)
Disposition Adjustments

(B) Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:

Product sales, net $ 143.4  $ (5.8) $ —  $ 137.6
CDMO:

Services 13.4  —  —  13.4
Leases 1.8  —  —  1.8

Total CDMO 15.2  —  —  15.2
Contracts and grants 6.5  —  —  6.5

Total revenues 165.1  (5.8) —  159.3

Operating expenses:
Cost of product sales 102.9  (6.7) —  96.2
Cost of CDMO 52.2  —  —  52.2
Research and development 40.6  (19.2) —  21.4
Selling, general and administrative 100.5  (4.8) 4.0  E 99.7
Amortization of intangible assets 17.0  (0.9) —  16.1

Total operating expenses 313.2  (31.6) —  281.6

Income (loss) from operations (148.1) 25.8  (4.0) (126.3)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (17.9) —  4.2  F (13.7)
Other, net 4.9  1.0  —  5.9
Total other income (expense), net (13.0) 1.0  4.2  (7.8)

Income (loss) before income taxes (161.1) 26.8  0.2  (134.1)
Income tax provision 21.9  19.9  —  G 41.8
Net income (loss) $ (183.0) $ 6.9  $ 0.2  $ (175.9)

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic $ (3.65) $ (3.50)
Diluted $ (3.65) $ (3.50)

Shares used in computing net income (loss) per common share
Basic 50.2  50.2
Diluted 50.2  50.2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

  Emergent BioSolutions Inc. Travel Health Business Emergent BioSolutions Inc.

  Historical (A)
Disposition Adjustments

(B) Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:

Product sales, net $ 966.2  $ (13.0) $ —  $ 953.2
CDMO:

Services 108.4  —  —  108.4
Leases 4.9  —  —  4.9

Total CDMO 113.3  —  —  113.3
Contracts and grants 41.4  —  —  41.4

Total revenues 1,120.9  (13.0) —  1,107.9

Operating expenses:
Cost of product sales 424.1  (18.8) —  405.3
Cost of CDMO 269.6  —  —  269.6
Research and development 193.0  (94.7) —  98.3
Selling, general and administrative 340.3  (11.2) 4.0  E 333.1
Goodwill impairment 6.7  —  —  6.7
Amortization of intangible assets 59.9  (6.9) —  53.0

Total operating expenses 1,293.6  (131.6) 4.0  1,166.0

Income (loss) from operations (172.7) 118.6  (4.0) (58.1)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (37.3) —  8.1  F (29.2)
Other, net (11.7) 0.2  —  (11.5)
Total other income (expense), net (49.0) 0.2  8.1  (40.7)

Income (loss) before income taxes (221.7) 118.8  4.1  (98.8)
Income tax provision (benefit) 2.1  (5.4) 0.9  G (2.4)
Net income (loss) $ (223.8) $ 124.2  $ 3.2  $ (96.4)

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic $ (4.47) $ (1.92)
Diluted $ (4.47) $ (1.92)

Shares used in computing net income (loss) per common share
Basic 50.1  50.1
Diluted 50.1  50.1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(unaudited, dollar amounts in tables in millions)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The Company’s unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been compiled from underlying financial statements prepared pursuant to the rules and